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GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Estd. 1866, Affiliated with Senate of Serampore College ( University ) 1949
MAIN ROAD, RANCHI - 834001 JHARKHAND INDIA
Phone 206005

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
( Estd. Nov. 2/1845 )

DatedAPT il 29, 02200

The General Secretary
GEL Church in Chotanagpur
& Assam

C C : Office , Ranchi

Dear Sir,
We are forwarding to you +the f - :
of the COllege : g you the follo ring bill

135/2002 , staff salary Bill for the

Feermreled [ loose goo dnapiz |

- oKl Lt
C_ﬁ% %.( }GQ.——G—{?—/ YOUs;y/ﬂ?g}rj@c\erely

Rev.4,/, Ekka

Principal,GTC
Ranchi

month of April 2002

C C : The Treasurer
C C Offigce

The Bursar, GTG

ol e =



Professor (Part Time)

N, /13572002 GOSSNER _THEOLOGICAL _COLLEGE, RANCHI pated 29/4/2 2
Staff  Salary Bill For The Month Of April 2002
Sl. No, Name & Designation  Salary Teaching/ City D.A. Adm, Prov, F. Pen, F, Total
non Allow, 10% 5%
teaching 10%

— Allow,

1. Rev,M,i, Ekka Be 5,125,00 B,300.00 K.512.50 K,280/= Bs.700/= Bs. 512.50 ks, 256.25 k. 7,63 = 25

~_(Principal)

2. Rev,A,S,Hemrom B, 5,125,00 fs,300,00 1,512,50 B,280/- s,400/- B, 512,50 Bs, 256,25 B, 7,336 = 25
(Asst.Hostel Supdt,) : i

3. ?SV'H'Kﬁaaoa ks, 4,355,00 ’,300,00 £,435,50 B.230/- K,400/- K,435 .50 B, 242.75 k. 7,048 = 75
Bursar = .

4, Rev.Y,Soreng Bse 4,190.00 K5, 250,00 §5,419.00 ks, 230/- " ks, 419 ,00 B, 209,50 B, 5,767 = 50
(Asst, Librarian)

5. Candt.Ms.E, Henbrom \B, 2,220,00 K,250,00 ks, 222,00 ks,230/- - B, 222 .00 RB. 111,00 k. 3,306 = 00

; (Office Asst.)

6, Candt.C, Lakra fse 2,000,00 £.250,00 £, 200,00 hs,230/- = s,200 ,00 ks, 100,00 B, 3,030 = 00
(Finance Co-ordinator)

7, Mr.J.Sanga b, 2,345,00 1,250,00 §,234,50 K.,140/- - B, 234 .50 K, 117,25 B, 3,321 = 25
(Peon cum Mali) .

8. Tr.S.Barla k. 2,085,00 §.250.00 ,203,50 K, 140/- - 5,203 .50 B, I04.@5 B, 2,996 = 25
cook)

9. a‘?r. J.ki@ndulna kB, 2,085,00 K,250,00 B8, 203,50 Rs,140/- - ks, 208 ,50 K. 104,25 B, 2,996 =
Cook)

10.Rev.Dr, R.Dang ' R, 1,000/ - B, 1,000 = 00

—

Total Amount,

Q&‘x @)r) D our-?f

m«n@\ el b Arnsete. .

Rs. 30, 030/~ hse3400/-

qﬂ@myui ;LN\\ﬁwmf
aww,i,. (es Lum{ ) T

Rs, 3,003/~ ks.2,100/-K,1,500/~k,3,003/-F,1,591,50

(Rupees Forty Four Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Seven &
Fifty) Only.

o -

%ﬁffé(qc%ﬁﬁ_f

Paise

N
Rev.M M, Ekka, Principal
G.T.C. Ranchi

PRINCIPAL

ER THHOLOGICAR
EGE, RANCH])
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GIISSNEH BIBLE AWAM BUNIYADI PRASHIKSHAN KENDRE

G. E. L. CHURCH, GOVINDPUR
Dist. RANCHI - 835234
BIHAR - INDIA

Rve,_Jokan Pang ,ﬁ_‘

B. D.

HEADMASTER Dabo .. 28/02/20024

The General Secretary

CC uffice

LGEL Church wanchi 834001
Subj.- Staff Salary 8ill for January & February 2002.
Dear Sir,

Please find herewith the enclosed bills
submitted to you for sanction the amount from
Gel Church Grant towards "GJSSNeR BIBLe TRAINING
SCHuUJdL ", Govindpur for the month of January 02 &
February 2002.

1, Salary Bill for January 02 = 16,676.,75
2, Salary Bill for February 02 = 16,676.75

————— i —— — -

Total = 33,353.50

Rupees thirty three thousand three hundred fifty three
and Paise fifty only.

With Thanks. Sincerely Yours,

V7
@‘ﬁftb -
Headmaster

1 'llr

Cossner Bibl v Bunfyad

= ) ur
T




GOS3NER BIBLE AWAM BUNIYADI PRASIKSHAN KENDRE GOVINDPUR,RENCHI - 835234.

staff Salary Bill for January 2002

e T D e e D S S D R e e R e e S e e

1, Rev.Johan Dang, HM : 3,965,00
2, Rev.Samuel Surin : 3,975.00
3, Rev.Mrs.IlBarla i 3,0600.08
4, Mr.Kulan Jojo M : 1,705.00

[ S ————— . L e e e e e e e e T e T et R

Grand Total : 12,645,00

+ 655 .00 +
* 200.00 o

+ 200 .00 +

+ 100.00 +

D.Allow,

280,00
280.00
280.00

- — - -

+ P.Fund + Pen. Fund

T.Amount

+ 396,50 +
+ 397 .50 +

+

* 300.00

+ 170.50

+

——— - - —

198.25
198,75
150.00

85,25

—— - -

5,494,75
5:051.25

3,930.00

2,200.75

R ——————————————————— A g S e e e T T e e e et e P ———

Rs.16,676.75 ( Rupees sixteen thousand six hundred seventy six and Paise seventy five

Cossner Bikhle

7’%}%1 Ang
.H@{!_._.wyjﬂqugr. l{}j

m Buniyad!

"
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+ The sprit of Lord is upon me, becouse he has
- anointed me to Preach Good News to the poor .....ccceeven.... Lucke4:13

GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )
Vide No.- 273 J of 30-7 - 1921

Rev. Wilhelm Kandulna Head Office :

Chairman G.E.L. Church C. C. O. Ranchi

G.E.L. Church, (Love) Project Bihar / India, Phone : 311513

Pastorate, Kuchinda - 768222 South West Diocese, Rajgangpur
. Madhupur Parish, Dist. Sambalpur (Orissa) Phone : 220719
' Phone No : (06642) 20743

Ref. No. ...... 0BLEwLOVE= 2 & [ 252 Dtalr o) 2952

o

The Genersl Secretary,
Church Couneil Officer,

s E.L.mmm
Subs= Submission of Warterly sStatistiecsl Progress Eeport,

for the period Getober, 2001 to lecember, 2001,

Dear 2ir,
Sreetisgs to you in the name of our Lord Jesus,

is per the subject cited sbove, we are submissing
herewith the Querterly Statistical Progress Heport of GRL,
Churenh LOVE Project, tuchinda for the peried Gotober,2001 to
December, 2001 for onward $ransmission to the Assistent
Minitoring Officer, C4S4, 497/8, Mandir Marg, Ashok lagar,
mshx-83_4 002, Jharkhsnd, -

Therefore, I regqusest your kind honour and authority to
‘' please send the above mentioned report to CA34A, Ranchi at your

..I’l@mt possible ang _o_bll_.g.._
\Y;;ra sincerely,
g : Aww

T 5SS you.
- Chairaan.

%Ca to Yoderator,@sL Church,Cc0, Raachi,
\#sTs to Treasurer, (iiL Church,CdJ, Kenchi,
o0 to Vice-President, Gui Church,d¥ Di dAajgangpur,

(MMM
. |

Chairaan,
GRLO=LOVE Project, Euc h i n 4 2.






(STATIONERS & PRINTERS)
A House of Ouality Printings
CHURCH ROAD, RANCHI - 834 001 (JHARKHAND
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G. E. L. Church Phone No. : 311513
Central Council 206606
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COUNCIL OF TOKAD PARISH

SOUTH EAST DIOCESE KADMA, KHUNTI
G.E.L. CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 Vide NO. 273 J of 30.07.1921)

OFFICE : G.E.L. CHURCH TOKAD, P.O. BANDGAON, DIST. W. SINGHBHUM, JHARKHAND, INDIA

CHAIRNAN SECRETARY TREASURER
. Susaran S
ae:qAA., B.D., M. g M. Rrvind Barjo Mn. Maheswar Peurty
Ref. NO.....civisisiviasiins - Date "?géj/rc’.ﬁ’_—
>
. /2 )
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S. E. Discese, G.E.L. Church



Gossner Evangelical l.utheran Church, Ranchi

BOARD OF PROPERTIES
Phone : 2351513
lo. 5 87 Receipt No. ........cccierionvnnns

'oUSE/SOP NO. cv.vevereeeereeeeeneeene, Datel. .60 ST

=2 R R e R s e S e D e e R e e e
ound /Shep / House Rent Rs. ..M.l‘?&)’.\..ﬂ&l‘.&&mﬁQ..;..........P.M.
:eived from Mrmﬂrs-ﬁ,@,hg:%ﬁ:kﬁ\%’q
sum of Flupees......mﬂ..%{},ﬁ?}e&?&kb&.....Q_.ﬂ:\.
scount of%laﬂ\nw"\mgfﬂh& ...... by Cash/Cheque NO. .........oececvccrreeriersionereres

2 month ofﬁk\)'\@‘ﬂmog

: Revenue J:_
\L\tﬁ{ = Rent Collector /
% ;
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% » = &



G. E. L. Church in Chotanagpur and Assam.

Hecaivadfn}h thanks from ... ..... s e
Address... LYW " . A7 R P ’\,/ =

Main Road, Hanchi-834001

4260

- 8l. No.

Particulars

Amount
Rs.

N.P.

: 9<§W},\/CW_

B8 h~

Rupees - aas
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HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA
382, New Rasta Peth, Quarter Gate, Pune - 411 011

To,
Project In-charge of
Project No. _”_3}_—1_
Urgent & Important
Ref. : CLT!PM
Dear Sir/Madam, Date : 17.07.2000

Re: Submission of Form FC-3 & Audited Statement
of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2000

*_ This is just to remind you about the submission of the Form FC-3 and Consolidated

Audited statement of Accounts for the year ended 31t March 2000 of your project.
The last date for the submission of the same is 315t July 2000

You may kindly refer to our Circular no. 3/2000 ref. TRK/pm dated 03.05.2K for
formats and guidelines to prepare the statement of accounts. May we, therefore,
request you one again to kindly submit two copies of consolidated audited statement
of accounts (F/C A/c & Local) & one copy of Form FC-3 before 31t July 2000.

Please ignore this letter, if you have already forwarded the above documents to us.
With all good wishes.

Yours sincerely,

C. Lawrence Thomas
Programme Co-ordinator

JOC.C - Treasurer

<File : AC -
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_ ‘tutheran Hostel Ambikapur

s Statement of A/C 1-4-2004 - 6-2-2005

i
Grant Receive Date _,,'*% i Dr. Cr.
24 April 2004 2nd Qr. -
5 May 2004 2nd Qr. 80,000.00
24 May 2004 2nd Qirr. - 54,420.00
11 July 2004 2nd Qr. 54,420.00 gb_
e

13 Oct. 2004 - 169,200.00
18 Oct. 2004 ; 169,200.00
17 Nov. 2004 - 145,800.00
3 Dece. 2004 145,800.00
6 Febr. 2005 - ' 375,700.00
Balance with G.E.L.C. A/C
8/3/2005 C.B. 375,700.00

Head Accountant

G.E.L.Church



G. E. L. Church Phone No. : 311513
Central Council 206606
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6 ELC HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT CENTRE & CEL

Gossner Evangehcal Lutheran Church in Chotanagpur and Assam
Under Societies Registration Act. XXI of 1860 )

A ¢ &9 HRDC
Director & Secrat G E L Church, Ranchi - 834001
irector ecretary :
Rev. Dr. C. K. Paul Singh, B. D, Dr. Theol. ( Berlin ) Bihar, India.
Phone - (0651) ~313687
Fax 91 --081 - 5156%) ‘2350687

................................. The. 5/10/2004

To Fx:;§ d{//uq
The General Secretary .

\ \o ™
Central Council Office S\t
GEL Church,Ranchi

Dear Sir,

As per your programme Consultaion meeting dated
21=-24 September 2004 you requisitioned accommodation only in
HRDC GEL Church, Ranchi.

I give your bill for the same in detail;
Accommodationss

1350.09

19-21 September 2004, Spl. Room No. 3, ® 450/- 8 days =

19-24 " 2004, Spl.Room No. 1 @ 150/-x6 " = 900,00

20/9/2004 Dormitory 1 bed @ 40/=-x1 " = 40,00

Tea Biscuits for 6 persons @ 8/=X 6 = 48.00
Rse = 2338,00

( Rupees Two thousand three hundred thirty eight only)

At

Rev., Anjor Kullu
Director , HRDC & CEL



TEL. 20527 S.T.D. 07774

F‘F LUTHERAN HOSTEL AMBIKAPUR

'HOME No. 1821
MRS - J. NOOR SANGA MRS - M. SOCKEY MR. S. KANDULNA
PROJECT-IN-CHARGE Astt. WARDEN Astt. Warden/ Accountant
Lutheran Hostel
Ambikapur
P.O. Ambikapur
Distt. Surguja (C.G.)
INDIA
Ref N&'2.292/AC=UR~1/2002 : Date 28/02/2002
Te
The General Secretary
G.E,L.,Church
Ranchi~-834001

Sub-Regarding te U/D Net= 734304/18/02/2002 ef Rs, 100000/-
( . One lae enly) as 1st Quarter Grant,

Sir,

Emcle d please find the receipt of D/B MNe:- 734304/18/C)

/2002 k. 00000/« (One lac Only) semd te Lutheran Westel
Asbikapur frem yeur credited im hestel A/C 01190011080,

This is enly fer yeur infermatien & needful actiOn.
Thanks,
C.C.te:~
Te
. The head acceuntant
C.C,0ffice A/C sec,
GeE L.,Church
Renchi- 834001
Jharkhand

Your's Sincerely
A
Mrs, Jidan Neer Sanga
Lutheran Hestel Ambikapur
Heme Neo := 22552



WSSNEB BIBLE AWAM BUNIYADI PRASHIKSHAN KENDRE

G. E. L. CHURCH, GOVINDPUR

Dist. RANCH| - 835234 1%% )
BIHAR - INDIA _,H ’
ﬁzaﬂ‘yﬁaﬁmw Enm%p
B. D. Ei ;l:l
03/04/2002,.
i x— HEADMASTER Dhats /04/

To

The General Secretary

CC Office
LLL Church Ranchi - B34001.

Subj.- Staff Salary for March 2002.

Uear Sir,

Please find herewith the enclosed bill
submitted to you for sanction the amount from
GeLl Church Grant towards " GUSSNER BIBLE TRAINING
SCHUUL ", Govindpur for the month of iMarch 2002,

1, Salary Bill for March 2002 = Rs.18,166.00

Rupees eighteen thousand one hundred sixty six only.

With Thanks. Sincerely Yours,
f\&oAc_ Kﬂhk-~bwyb at ( Rt.Reu.CbHiToan )
Ot SR '?‘%AJ'/W%\EL Headmaster
‘ Q p ) Cossner Bible Awom Buniyadi
}t\ FpATan Y . Frashikshan Kend . Covindpur
Dist - Ranchi, . «rkhand

Cﬁnﬂ&\gjﬁ-

- 2c

—



GOSSNER BIBLE AWAM BUNIYADI PRASIKSHAN KENDRE GOVINDPUR, RANCHI - 835234,

staff salary for March 2002, Bill.

D S S v S S D = e S S S D S R M SN W TN TN s S e S D e G R e e e e S R o e e e e =

sl, Name ¢ Basic Pay + T.Allow. + D.Allow. + P, Fund + Pen, Fund = T.Amount
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1, Rt.Rev.CSR Topno,HM : 5,260.00 + 655.00 + 280.00 + 526.00 + 263 .00 = 6,984.00
2, Rev.Samuel Surin,Asst 3,975.00 + 200.00 + 280.00 + 397.50 =+ 198.75 = 5,051.25
3, Rev,Mrs.I.Barla,Asst.: 3,000.00 + 200,00 + 280.00 + 300,00 «# 150.00 = 3.,930.00

4, Mr.Kulan Jojo, Mali : 1,705.00 + 200.00 + 140.00 + 170.50 =+ 85.25 = 2,200.,75

697 .00 = 18,166.00
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Rs.18,166/= ( Rupees eighteen thousand one hundred sixty six only ).

Headnjaster
ssner Bible Awam Buniyadl
Prashikshan Kendre, Govindpw®
Dist - Ranchi, Jharkband



G. E. L. Church Phone No. : 311513
Central Council 206606
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH cC
INCHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM |
(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XX| of 1860)

Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921 Banunibill

Tezpur - 784 001
Dist. Souitpur, Assam
P. Box No. - 68.

Tel : 03712-232306

N(arth East Diocese

E-mail : nediocese@sancharnet.in
Date: March 11, 2005

To,

Mr. Premanand Soreng
General Secretary
C.C. Office, Ranchi

Sub: Release of Fund “Bethesda English High Schoal.”

Dear Sir,
Greetings to you in the name of our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ.

You are hereby requested to release the fund (Euro 330) as granted by Rev, Schmelter,
Gossner Mission, Germany for Bethesda English High School, Tezpur, Assam.

I am enclosing a copy of e-mail as received from Rev. Schmelter for your kind
reference.

Thanking you.

With best regards.
oo~
Rt. Rev. Nelson Lakra
Bishop, N.E. Diocese
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gelchurch

From: <Schmelter'W@aol.com>

To: <nediocese@sancharnet.in>
Sent: Friday, January 21, 2005 2:01

Subject: (Kein Thema)

Dear bishop Lakra!

| great you at the begining of the new year 2005 with the watchword for this year.

Jesus says: ,| have prayed for you, that your faith will not fail”.

Gossner friends, the headquarter of Lippe Church and a lot of congregationes are expressing our deep
sympathy looking at the sorrow in your country we can't imagine. We are not able to give any answer to all
the questions people are asking.

The only answer is staying together and helping. So we can tell you that a lot of people in Lippe are looking
television continualy and are giving money. Our lippe-Church spended € 10 000 for the congregationes at
the Adaman and Nicobar Isles where Gossner christians are suffering. At all congregationes and friends
are giving about 30 000 € for the Gossner people who are affected by the Tsunami at the Andaman and
Nicobar Isles.

| think people in Lippe are spending for suffering Gossner christians so much because they know a lot of
pastors of your church, specially you. It is good to know one another specially in time of suffering.

In christmas time the pupils and teachers of the primary School at Lage-Ehrentrup send greatings to the
pupils and headquarter of Bethesda English High School at Tespur from wehre you gave me a letter at
Ranchi. The pupils were singing like the ,Three Kings" and were collecting € 330 for the school at Tespur
which Gossner Mission will send you .

| told the pupils somethimg about the children and students in India, the weather, the clothes, the books
and food also about the toys children are playing with.

Naturally you can dicide what to do with this money. But it would be very fine for the students and teachrérs
if the school will celebrate a smal festival with some sweats for the children.

The children and teachers at Lage-Ehrentrup would be very glad to get a little answer because they like to
know a little more about your life at school.

| hope you are well and | am greating you in the communion of Christ,

yours
Wolf-Dieter Schmelter, Rev.

3/10/2005



Financial Management Service Foundation

P iiversadh

Celebrating F;armerslups

Ref:S/ Lo /2006 /%0

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church (GELC)
Attn: Rev. Lakra

P.O.Box # 68

Sonitpur — Assam

Bamunihill,
Tezpur 784001 21.2.2005

Project No: KED 20046105 — Community Development for Adivasi
Dear Rev. Lakra,

With reference to your request for transfer of EED funds for the period from January to
June 2005, we would like to inform you that an amount of

EUR 2.800,00

- has been remitted by EED to your account no. CD 668 with Indian Overseas Bank, Main
Branch, Main Road, Ranchi- 834001, jharkhand on 15" F ebruary, 2005.

Kindly return us the enclosed ‘Acknowledgement of Receipt’ (form no.2) duly filled
along with a copy of the bank credit advice as soon as the amount has been credited to
your account.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,
Financial Management Service
Foundation

,‘C l). <L lu}‘,,

S. P. Selyi)
Programme Coordinator

Encl: Form No. 2

"ACCOUNTABILITY HOUSE"
A-5, Sector 26, NOIDA - 201301, INDIA.

Tel. 00-91-120-2546732/33/44/45
(For Calling from Delhi: 95120-2546732/33/44/45)

Fax : 00-91-120-2546731
e-mail  fmsindia@vsnl.com, fmsf@vsnl.com, fmsf@fmsfindia.org

f]]] Sf website : www.fmsfindia,org, www.legalissuesforngos.org, www.feraforngos.org




EED-FForm No. 2

Acknowledgement of Receipt
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; We acknowledge the receipt of undermentioned funds transferred to us by EED.
- S
\
Amount credited to the Project bank account (in National Currency)
Gross amount: U B
Less any local bank charges: s sesiaans
Netamounl: e s s e e v
Pawwoltheersdt: e SR Wo— 1
: Fhis Creditwas made agaist EED's
remittance of EUR (European curreney) e

Note:  This form shall be siened by at least one authorised person and sent o ENISE wath the

relevant bank advice,

| e and Dane) (Autharzed Srenatorny Sienatones)
k‘i
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GELCHURCH C.C.ACCOUNT
Ranchi

Trial Balance
1-Apr-2004 to 23-Mar-2005

. Page 1
Particulars —— Closing Balance
| Debit ! Credit

Capital Account 4,73,186.72 59,04,846.50
Current Liabilities 1,63,063.83
Fixed Assets 1,18,009.40
Current Assets 57,26,001.90 70,001.00
Direct Incomes 5,63,403.00
Direct Expenses 6,73,714.58
Indirect Incomes 7,42,842.50
Indirect Expenses 4,53,244.23

Grand Total

74,44,156.83 74,44,156.83




GELCHURCH C.C.ACCOUNT

Ranchi

Trial Balance
1-Apr-2004 to 31-Dec-2004

Page 1

Particulars

Capital Account
Grant Payable
Capital Fund
GEL Church Pracharak Pension Fund
GEL Church Theological College Education Fund
Current Liabilities
Contribution Payble
Bethesada Womens Teachers Collage Bufd Coll
Earth Quake Relief Fund
Advance From Board of Properties
Advance From Pension Fund
Annapumna Press and ProcessRanchi

Direct iIncomes
Indirect Incomes
Sale of Publication
Gharbandhu Contribution
Panjikacontribution Account
iDonation Received
Membership Feereceived
Miscellaneous Receipt

Opening Transactions | Closing

_ Balance | ~ Debit

39,77,158.28 Cr  20,49,989.00

139,27,373.35 Cr 17’ 19,724.00
49,784.93 Cr

2,00,000.00

1,30,265.00

2,13,063.83 Cr  85,000.00

21,169.45 Cr

10,000.00 Cr
11,169.45 Cr
32,545.26 Cr

1,59,349.12 Cr  50,000.00

35,000.00

483300

1,833.00 2

1,833.00

3,000.00

" Grand Total

41,90,222.11 Cr _ 21,39,822.00

Credl'( Balance
22,46,842. 50 41,74,011.78 Cr

21,84,139.00 4? 9‘1_786 35 Cr
49,784.93 Cr
2,00,000.00 Dr

62,703.50 67,561.50 Dr

 82,500.00 2,10,563.83 Cr.
C 21,169.45 Cr
10,000.00 Cr

11,169.45 Cr

32,5645.26 Cr

1,09,349.12 Cr

82,500.00 47,500.00 Cr

4,46,936.00 4,46,936.00 Cr
 3,49,579.50 3,44,746.50 Cr
2,87,588.00 2,85,755.00 Cr

) 1,00,855.00 99,022.00 Cr
1,86,733.00 1,86,733.00 Cr
43,088.50 43,088.50 Cr
321.00 321.00 Cr
18,582.00 15,582.00 Cr

31,25,858.00 51,76,258.11 Cr




Trial Balance
1-Apr-2004 to 31-Dec-2004

GELCHURCH C.C.ACCOUNT

Page 1

Particulars Opening Transactions ; Closlngge
- Balance __ Debit Credit | Balance
Capital Account 39,77,158.28 Cr  20,49,989.00 22,46,842.50 41,74,011.78 Cr
Grant Payable 39,27,373.35Cr  17,19,724.00 21,84,139.00 43,91,788.35 Cr
Adivasi Girls Hostel Mahita Samiti 28,002.00 Cr 28,002.00 Cr
Bosey Seminar 23,847.00 Cr 23,847.00 Cr
Cetral Education Fund 4,550.00 Cr 4.550.00 Cr
Church Con. Revolving Fund 30,114.01 Cr 30,114.01 Cr
Congrigational Revival 76,785.00 Cr 76,785.00 Cr
G.E.L.Church Pension Fund 31,020.78 Cr  2,50,000.00 2,18,979.22 Dr
Inter Church Service 2,178.00 Cr 2,178.00 Cr
Jublee Donation 8,991.00 Cr 8,991.00 Cr
K.N.H. Grant 1,148.18 Cr  591,994.00 591,994.00 1,148.19 Cr
Lutheran Girls School 945.99 Cr 945.99 Cr
Maintenance of Lal Banglow 10,608.00 Cr 10,608.00 Cr
M.M. Ekka Rev.(Grant) 28.15 Cr 28.15 Cr
Mohan Lal Singh Manjar 8,422.00 Cr 8,422.00 Cr
N. Gagrai Rev. 4,462.00 Cr 4.462.00 Cr
Other Support Programme 16,856.43 Cr 16,856.43 Cr
Passage Money 48,020.00 Cr 48,020.00 Cr
Pastars Help Pasters Programme 35,65,807.56 Cr 8,77,000.00 15,92,145.00 42,80,952.56 Cr
Publication of Religious Book 1,296.00 Cr 730.00 566.00 Cr
* Social Support & Training for Paster & Preechers 16,924.24 Cr 16,924.24 Cr
Topno Dispensary 191.00 Cr 191.00 Cr
Training to Women G.E.L.C 22,862.00 Cr 22,862.00 Cr
U.N.D. House (Hazaribag) 24.314.00 Cr 24,314.00 Cr
Capital Fund 49,784.93 Cr 49,784.93 Cr
GEL Church Pracharak Pension Fund 2,00,000.00 2,00,000.00 Dr
GEL Church Theological College Education Fund 1,30,265.00 62,703.50 67,561.50 Dr
Current Liabilities 2,13,063.83 Cr  85000.00 82,500.00 2,10,563.83 Cr
Contribution Payble 21,169.45 Cr 21,169.45 Cr
Bethesada Womens Teachers College Buid Col. 10,000.00 Cr 10,000.00 Cr
Earth Quake Relief Fund 11,169.45 Cr 11,169.45 Cr
Advance From Board of Properties 32,545.26 Cr 32,545.26 Cr
Advance From Pension Fund 1,59,349.12 Cr 50,000.00 1,09,349.12 Cr
Annapuma Press and ProcessRanchi 35,000.00 82,500.00 47,500.00 Cr
Fixed Assets 1,00,533.00 Dr 17,476.40 1,18,009.40 Dr
Building Block 86,018.00 Dr 86,018.00 Dr
Cooler 9,320.00 9,320.00 Dr
Duplicating Machine 25.00 Dr 25.00 Dr
Furniture and Fixture 5,007.00 Dr 5,007.00 Dr
Generator 2,475.00 Dr 8,156.40 10,631.40 Dr
Godrej(HINDIType Writer) 622.00 Dr 622.00 Dr
JeepBri4 A-0075 6,043.00 Dr 6,043.00 Dr
Typewriter 169.00 Dr 169.00 Dr
Water Pump 174.00 Dr 174.00 Dr
Current Assets 40,89,689.11 Dr  48,46,259.50 48,08,773.46 41,27,175.15 Dr
Loans & Advances (Asset) 10,03,18961Dr 6,61,515.00 2,23,047.00 14,41,657.61 Dr
Cash-in-hand _ 13,469.68 Dr 11,24,851.50 11,26,611.71 11,709.47 Dr
Cash - 243400 Dr 10,27,801.50 10,25677.75 4,557.75 Dr
Petty Cash 11,035.68 Dr 97,050.00 1,00,933.96 7,151.72 Dr
Carried Over 69,98,724.90 71,38,115.96 1,39,391.06 Cr

F._.

... continued



GELCHURCH C.C.ACCOUNT

Trial Balance : 1-Apr-2004 to 31-Dec-2004 Page 2
Particulars Opening Transactions Closing
Balance Debit | Credit Balance
Brought Forward 69,98,724.90 71,38,115.96 1,39,391.06 Cr
Bank Accounts 30,73,029.82 Dr  30,39,693.00 34,38,914.75 26,73,808.07 Dr
Bank of Baroda A/Cno10651 15,95,222.850r 1581,145.00 17,18,000.00 14,58,367.85 Dr
Bank of Baroda A/C No 10652 6,087.50 Dr 6,087.50 Dr
Bank of Baroda S/B A/C No 11764 50,618.85 Dr 91,254.50 13,896.00 1,27,877.35 Dr
F.D.R. With B.O.Baroda 11,31,096.00 Dr 11,31,096.00 Dr
Indian Overseas Bank A/C No -01 2,01,095.67 Dr 13,67,293.50 17,07,018.75 1,38,629.58 Cr
Uco Bank RanchiCDA/cno1881 4,338.42 Dr 4,338.42 Dr
Uco Bank Ranchi $/B A% No.11078 84,670.53 Dr 84,670.53 Dr
Bhusan Ekka 5,000.00 5,000.00
C.K.Paul Singh 5,000.00 5,000.00
Kamran 10,200.00 10,200.00
Direct Incomes 4,46,936.00 4,46,936.00 Cr
Direct Expenses 6,02,109.58 46,822.25 5,55,287.33 Dr
Administrative Expenses 4,82,668.40 1,903.00 4,80,765.40 Dr
Computer Maintainance 21,025.00 21,025.00 Dr
Court Expense 700.00 500.00 200.00 Dr
Electricity 1,105.00 1,105.00 Dr
Generator Maintenance 4,352.40 150.00 4,202.40 Dr
Insurance and Road Tax 1,036.00 1,036.00 Dr
Medical Fund Contribution 600.00 600.00 Dr
Pension Fund Management Contribution 9,227.25 9,227.25 Dr
Provident Fund Management Contrbution 20,653.25 20,6563.25 Dr
Salary and Allowance Account 3,89,497.50 865.00 3,88,632.50 Dr
Stationery 22,656.00 22,656.00 Dr
Travel Expenses 11,816.00 388.00 11,428.00 Dr
Office Expenses 16,947.00 16,947.00 Dr
Contingency 2,350.00 2,350.00 Dr
Postages and Telephone 12,771.00 12,771.00 Dr
Repair & Maitenance 1,826.00 1,826.00 Dr
Car Hiring Charge 3,364.00 250.00 3,114.00 Dr
Tontribution Paid 5,018.00 5,018.00 Dr
Jeep Expense 49,692.93 250.00 49,442.93 Dr
Pension Fund Own Contribution 14,352.75 14,352.75
Provident Own Contribution 28,705.50 28,705.50
DS 1,361.00 1,361.00
Indirect Incomes 1 4,833.00  3,49,579.50 3,44,746.50 Cr
Sale of Publication ~ 1,833.00 2,87,588.00 2,85,755.00 Cr
Gharbandhu Contribution 1,833.00 1,00,855.00 99,022.00 Cr
Panjikacontribution Account 1,86,733.00 1,86,733.00 Cr
Donation Received 43,088.50 43,088.50 Cr
Membership Feereceived 321.00 321.00 Cr
Miscellaneous Receipt 3,000.00 18,582.00 15,582.00 Cr
Indirect Expenses 399,696.23  23910.00 3,75,786.23 Dr
Other Expenses 1,43,865.23  23,150.00 1,20,715.23 Dr
Audit Fee 3,456.00 3,456.00 Dr
Bank Charges 145.00 145.00 Dr
Committee and Conference 88,520.23 23,150.00 65,370.23 Dr
Carried Over 80,05,363.71 80,05,363.71

... continued
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No.

\b PAYMENT VOUCHER

G.E. L Church in Chotanagpur & Assam

Central Council Office, Ranchi -

Date... /é//é/ 23

o/

834001

SL.

Detail of Payment

Cheque
or D/D,

| AMOUNT [ p.

Rs.
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Head Accountant

Treasurer
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GELC HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT CENTRE (BEL)

‘ Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church in Chotanagpur and Assam

Director & Secretary
' Rev, Dr. C. K. Paul Singh, B.D., Dr. Theol ( Berlin )

Rof, No, 452004 HRRG, & CEL
TO '
The General Secretatry
Central Council Office

GBL Church, Ranchi

'Dear 8ir,
As per your Consultation programme dated 28th August 2004, in
HRDC GEL Church, Ranchi you requisitioned Fooding etc.
I give you contribution a/c for the same ;

" Foodings:
-

Tea 10 persons @ 8/- X 10 =  Rse 80,00
Lunch 10 " @ 60/= X 10 = Rse 600,00 = Rss 680,00

( Rupees Six hundred eighty only) o

Rev, Anjor Kullu
Director, HRDC & CEL

A



SELE HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT CENTRES CEL

Gossner Evangellcal Lutharan Church in Chotanagpur & Assam
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act. XXI of 1860 )

HRDC

G E L Church, Ranchi - 834001
C /C Rt Bihar, India

Phone - (0651) - 315687

Fax:91-0651-315687

. Dirsctor & Secretary
Rev. Dr. C. K. Paul Singh, B. D, Dr. Theol. { Berlin )
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CONTRACTOR
To prepare the running bills and submit to
site engineer
i
SITE ENGINEER
SoNnBAL K- Sao -

To check the measurements on the spot and
forward it to Davis Design Group

DAVIS DESIGN GROUP

To scrutinize the bills
Prepare Architect’s Certificate and forward it
to HCDI

- i'. 0
Et
= P
R %
R L

k HCDI

To approve the above and forward to Project
Holder

!

PROJECT HOLDER

To make payments to contractor
To repott to HCDI confirming the payment

made {o contracitor

A T TN
b L "\;.Pz.\«w 5 1

Receive payment
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The sprit of Lord is upon me, becouse he has
anointed me to Preach Good News to the poor ... 504, .. Lucke 4 : 13

‘GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH -

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
( Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI| of 1860 )
Vide No.- 273 J of 30 --7%.1921

3V, Wuhelm Kandulna ' Head Office d
airman il ' G.E L ChurchC C O Ranch
Bihar / India. Phone : 311513

(50 Church (Love) Project” o A :
storate, Kuchinda - 768222 3 South West Diocese, Rajgangpur

idhupur Parish, Dist. Sambalpur (Orissa) Phone 220719
one No ' (06642) 20743 :

. No. ‘—"KC"—CL‘OVE 8 3/'2'6@5 Date 2*L12C0§
To
The General Secretary
- Church Council Office
- G.E.L. Church, RANCHI.
Sub : . Submission of UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT and LC | 5
STATEMENT for the period Octoher 2004 to March 2005.. %
"B
Dear Sir, . I

Greetings to you in the name of our Lord Jesus. {

As per the subject cited above, we are submitting herewith the
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT and LC STATEMENT of GELC-LOVE
Project, Kuchinda for the period October 2004 to March 2005 for onward I
. transmission to the Assistant Monitoring Officer, CASA (Church’s Auxiliary for
,.S_ociai Action), Ashok Kunj, Opposite Ashok Nagar, Road No.3, Ranchi- s
834002, JHARKHAND.

Therefore, | request your kind honour and authority to please
send the above mentioned documents (two original copies) with your sign
‘and seal in each and every page to the gwen address before 30" April J

2005 and oblige. Yours smcerely
Enclosures: i f )
‘As stated above /M/ )M,{ .
W Kand na) .
Chairman

GELC-LOVE Project, Kuchinda.

\_~C.C. to The Treasurer, CCO, GELC, Ranchi

2\ . do W qu'ﬁu‘

o S ~OS

—

'\J\c}\* XX =EX



I. RECEIPTS :

FINANCIAL STATEMENT -

PERIOD FROM OCTOBER, 2004 TO MARCH, 2005 : _
PROJECT NO./TITLE : LIBERATION ORIENTED VISIONARY EFFORTS IN KUCHINDA BLOCK

PROJECT PARTNER : GEL CHURCH, RANCHI, JHARKHAND.

-

TOTAL PREVIOUSLY i
ITEM SUBEETD HBORTEL DURING PERIOD | TOTAL TODATE

1. OWN MEANS .
2. CASA |

REMITTANCES Rs.15,13,955.00 Rs.13,95,716.55 Rs.42,000.00 \ Rs.14,37,716.55

DEBIT NOTES 1R

INTEREST Rs.1,495.38 Rs.2.678.86

TOTAL Rs.15,13,955.00 RS.13,97,211.93 Rs.44,678.86

||I\ | |
Ly Wyl

3. E. L. Church, PROJECY

Kuchinda




II. PAYMENTS :

TOTAL

ITEM TOTAL PREVIOUSLY DURING
BUDGETED REPORTED PERIOD TODATE
PROGRAMME COSTS

1. COMMUNITY ORGANISATION Rs.2,14,445.00 Rs.1,63,138.10 Rs. 39,087.95 Rs.2,02,226.05
2. CAPACITY BUILDING 2,94,488.00 2,48,042.45 29,389.00 2,77,431.45
3. ISSUE BASED ACTIVITIES
3.(a) DEPLETION OF SOURCES ]

~ -OF LIVELIHOOD 2,25,000.00 1,54,971.45 59,997.50 2,14,968.95

(b) MIGRATION/DISPLACEMENT i - i -

(c) GENDER JUSTICE 30,000.00 25,989.00 3,982.00 29,971.00

(d) CHILD LABOUR 2,32,000.00 2,21,976.50 - 2,21,976.50

(¢) NET-WORKING & ADVOCACY 20,000.00 - 19,990.00 19,990.00
4. COORDINATION 4,98,022.00 3,97,264.45 74,899.65 4,72,164.10

5. EVALUATION
6. RESERVE

TOTAL

Rs.15,13,955.00

Rs.12,11,381.95

Rs.2,27,346.10

Rs.14,38,728.05
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III. CASH STATUS :

1. BALANCE OF CASH AT BANK & IN HAND AT START OF PEliIOD :
2. ADD : TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS DURING THE PERIOD (PAGE -1) :
3. i_.ESS : TOTAL CASH PAYMENTS DURING THE PERIOD (PAGE-2) :
4. BALANCE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD :

4.7 CASH AT HAND : Rs. 2,662.50
4.8 CASH AT BANK :
S.B.I C&T/101 - 500.24
TOTAL \ 2 Rs.3,162.74 (B)

EXPLAIN DIFFERENCE BETWEEN A & B, IF ANY :

DETAILS OF MAJOR REPAYMENTS & LIABILITIES :

Rs.1,85,829.98

44,678.86

2,27,346.10

Rs.3,162.74

It is hereby confirmed that the receipts of the Project have been used exclusively & directly for the agreed budget.

(PLACE, DATE) -\ (AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE)

ua\l N pmhiim_

CHAIR

QC}]ECH

(A)

(AUDITOR)



LIBERATION ORIENTED VISIONARY EFFORTS, GEL CHURCH, KUCHINDA
AT/P.O. KUCHINDA, DIST. SAMBALPUR, PIN — 768222, ORISSA, INDIA.

RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT OF GELC-LOVE PROJECT, KUCHINDA

< FOR THE PERIOD FROM OCTOBER, 2004 TO MARCH, 2005.
=\
e o . | AMOUNT PATNERTS AMOUNT | AMOUNT
Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps. | Rs. Ps.
TO OPENING BALANCE BY 1.0 - COMMUNITY ORGANISATION
Cash in hand — Rs. 4,902.60 & AWARENESS GENERATION
TO LOAN 42,000.00 Formation of forum of VDC 2,996.50
gy 1.2— Mass nature activities on PRI/
TO INTEREST 2,678.86 Planning & Review Meeting 2,489.00
1.3— Planning and Review Meeting/
Legal aid & Legal education 2,499.00
1.4— Honorarium of 2 Community
Organiser. 26,400.00
1.5 - Fuel and Maintenance of moped 4,703.45 39,087.95
BY 2.0 - CAPACITY BUILDING
2,1 — Training on PME 4,993.00
2.2 — Training of POs & SHGs
functionaries/Institutional trg. -
2.3 — Workshop, Seminar on use of bio-
/ fertilizers/Exposure of stafl’ -
2.4 — Salary of one Training Coordinator 24,396.00
2.5 — Travel of Trg. Coordinator - 29,389.00
BY 3.0 - ISSUE BASED ACTIVITIES
3.1 — Depletion of Sources of
_Livelihood:
3.1.a — Support of 50 tarmers 50,000.00
E 3.1.b— Promotion of mixed cropping -
3.1.¢c — Annual Kisan Mela 9,997.50 59,997.50
3.2 — Gender Justice:
3.2.a — Savings & Credit of SHGs -
3.2.b — Workshop on issue related to women
and children. 3.982.00 3,982.00
3.e — Networking & Linkage:
3.e.1 — Forum level seminars 9,992.00
, 3.¢.2 — Networking mtg. on PR system 9,998.00 19,990.00
BY 4.0 - COORDINATION
4.1 - Salary
Coordinator @Rs.4052/- 28,364.00
Accountant @Rs.2894/-/Rs.3,500/- 22.076.00
Office Assist. (@Rs.1389/-/Rs.1,500/- st
] . 10,056.00
4.2 — Motor cycle fuel & maintenance 6
. ,437.65
4.3 — Stationery, Postage, Telephone etc. 5.054.00
4.4 — Utilities pits
. S 2,912.00
4.5 —Audit and Bank Charges = )
4.6 — Travel of GB members } 74,899.65
BY CLOSING BALANCE :
By Cash inhand - Rs.2,662.50
By Cash at Bank
SBI A/c C&1/ 101 — 500.24 3,162.74
2,30,508.84 > . 2,30,508.84

. N .
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LIBERATION ORIENTED VISIONARY EFFORTS, GEL CHURCH, KUCHINDA

AT/P.0O. KUCHINDA, DIST. SAMBALPUR, PIN — 768222, ORISSA, INDIA.

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT OF GELC-LOVE PROJECT, KUCHINDA

e FOR THE PERIOD FROM OCTOBER, 2004 TO MARCH, 2005.

" EPENDITURI AMOUNT AMOUNT || ... INCO AMOUNT
Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps. Rs. Ps.
TO 1.0 - COMMUNITY ORGANISATION
& AWARENESS GENERATION Y LOAN 2.000.00
I.1- Networking Meeting of VDC/ BYINATERES] 267555
Formation of forum of VDC 2,996.50
1.2— Mass nature activities on PRI/
Planning & Review Meeting 2,489.00
1.3— Planning and Review Meeting/
Legal aid & Legal education 2,499.00
1.4— Honorarium of 2 Community
Organiser. 26,400.00
1.5 - Fuel and Maintenance of moped 4,703.45 39,087.95
TO 2.0 - CAPACITY BUILDING
2.1 — Training on PME 4,993.00
2.2 — Training of POs & SHGs
functionaries/Institutional trg. -
2.3 — Workshop, Seminar on use of bio-
~fertilizers/Exposure of staff =
24 — Salary of one Training Coordinator 24,396.00
2.5 — Travel of Trg. Coordinator - 29,389.00
TO 3.0 — ISSUE BASED ACTIVITIES
3.1 - Depletion of Sources of
Livelihood:
3.1.a— Support of 50 farmers 50,000.00
3.1.b— Promotion of mixed cropping -
3.1.c — Annual Kisan Mela 9,997.50 59,997.50
3.2 — Gender Justice:
3.2.a — Savings & Credit of SHGs -
3.2.b — Workshop on issue related to women
and children. 3.982.00 3,982.00
3.e — Networking & Linkage:
3.e.1 — Forum level seminars 9,992.00
3.e.2 — Networking mtg. on PR system 9,998.00 19,990.00
TO 4.0 - COORDINATION
4.1 —Salary
Coordinator @Rs.4052/-
Accountant @@Rs.2894/-/Rs.3,500/- gg’ggggg
Office Assist. @Rs.1389/-/Rs.1,500/- AL
; 10,056.00
4.2 — Motor cycle fuel & maintenance
S 6,437.65
4.3 — Stationery, Postage, Telephone etc. 5.054.00
4.4 — Utilities - 2’912'00
4.5 — Audit and Bank Charges N .
4.6 — Travel of GB members B 74,899.65
T'o Excess of Expenditure over Income 1,82,667.24
. / 44,678.86 44,678.86

$. E.
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RESOURCE MOBILISATION STATEMENT SHOWING OWN MEANS (CASH AND NON-CASH)

PERIOD FROM : OCTOBER, 2004 TO MARCH, 2005.

PROJECT NO./TITLE : LIBERATION ORIENTED VISIONARY EFFORTS IN KUCHINDA BLOCK.
PROJECT PARTNER : G.E.L. CHURCH, RANCHI, JHARKHAND.

I. RECEIPTS :
st ek e DURING PERIOD sl ACCUMULATED GRAND TOTAL
CASH | NON-CASH || CASH | NON-CASH | CASH | NON-CASH | CASH+NON-CASH
I. | COMMUNITY ORGANISATION | L.C. NIL Rs.427.00 NIL Rs.3,002.00 NIL Rs.3,429.00 Rs.3,429.00
2. | CAPACITY BUILDING 162.00 5,280.50 5,442.50 5,442.50
3g, |30 L IUEEE SOURCES OF 160.00 230.00 390.00 390.00
3b | MIGRATION/DISPLACEMENT
3¢ | GENDER JUSTICE 167.00 267.00 434.00 434.00
3d | CHILD LABOUR 509.00 509.00 509.00
B | AND 308.00 308.00 308.00
4. | COORDINATION
5. | EVALUATION ]
6. | RESERVE
TOTAL NIL Rs.1,224.00 NIL Rs.9,288.50 NIL | Rs.10,512.50 Rs.10,512.50
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From: "Dieter Hecker" <Dieter-Hecker@web.de>
To: "G.E.L. Church" <gelchurch@yahoo.com>
Subject: A visit to the Andaman and Nicobar Islands - Gahrbandhu

Date: Mon, 31 Jan 2005 01:00:06 +0530

Rev. Dieter Hecker

G.E.L. Church Compound

Ranchi 834001 — Jharkhand / India

Tel. 0091-651-2350083 — Mobile: 0091-98351-39805
E-Mail: Dieter-Hecker@web.de

A Visit to the Andaman and Nicobar Islands after Tsunami from 14. - 23. January 2005

On the 26" December 2004, one day after Christmas a huge earthquake and tidal wave called Tsunami struck
parts of South India and the Andaman and Nicobar Islands at 6.45 a.m.. 38 congregations of G.E.L. Church are
situated there, so we were very much interested, how they were affected. At the beginning, it was very difficult to
get information, since most of the telephone lines were disturbed and interrupted. Slowly, we got to know, that
there have been damages to churches, houses and fields on the bigger Andaman Islands, but at South
Andaman, Car Nicobar and the other smaller islands up to Great Nicobar most of the villages and towns have
been completely destroyed. All the Churches there and most of the houses have fallen down or have been
completely been washed away. Fortunately, many of the people and most of the G.E.L. Church members could
save thelr lives by running away to higher places, but they lost everything what they had. On Car Nicobar, where
most of the people belong to the CNI the damage was most, so that not much has been left there, since the
island is very flat. k&

The Moderator and members of the South Efst Diocese had planned a visit to the Andamans just at that time.
But now the urgency was much more. In between G.E.L. Church members had been informed about the
situation of the congregations there, they have started praying for them and also collecting donations for helping
the sisters and brothers there. Gossner Mission has also started a campaign for raising funds in Germany. On
the 13" January a delegation started for Port Blair under the leadership of the Moderator, Most Rev. H. Hansda,
the Vice President of S.E. Diocese, Rev. J.M. Topno, Rev. Dieter Hecker from Ranchi and Mr. Nityanand Naik,
former Gen. Secretary of Ranchi YMCA, who has much experience in flood relief work from the Toofan in 1998
in Orissa. After some delay due to the cancellation of the flight we arrived at Port Blair on the 14" January 2005
and were received by members of the G.E.L. Church at Nayagaon. There we got a warm welcome and this was
also our Camp to stay, from where we visited different islands and congregations.

First of all we visited different Relief Camps in Port Blair, where many members of the Nicobar Islands and Little
Andaman were staying, since they had to leave their homestead, where there was no possibility to survive, since

. nothing was left to them except their life and what they were wearing on their bodies. They told us about their

hardships and how they could just narrowly escape death, when they were running immediately, when the first

- smaller wave came. Whoever tried to save anything from the houses was lost, when the third or at some places

it was the fourth 10 — 12 meters high killer wave came and broke everything or washed it away. Many of them
had to wait for days without food, water or shelter, till they got a ship or were airlifted to the safe place at Port
Blair. Most of the wells could not be used, since they had been spoilt by the salt water form the sea. Slowly they
could be evacuated. But now they had been staying already three weeks in the Relief Camps, mostly in schools
under the supervision of the Government and the Army. Some Non Government Organizations (NGOS) had
been allowed to help, but it was very difficult for them to get the permission of the Local administration, especially
for the Christian Organizations. Only those Christian organizations who had their own congregations or offices at
the Andamans could work there at all, as for example the Catholic Church, the CNI, the Mar Thoma Church and
the YMCA. The G.E.L. Church Pastor and the parish members went for visits and for smaller help as far as they
could, but the main work was done by the Government, who provided them with food, water, shelter, bedding,
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II. PAYMENTS :

(Page - 2)

sL. 5o o N, — DURING PERIOD Pg;g%‘%%‘;f ACCUMULA'?‘ED GRAND TOTAL
CASH | NON-CASH | CASH | NON-CASH | CASH | NON-CASH | CASH+NON-CASH
I. | COMMUNITY ORGANISATION | L.C. NIL Rs.427.00 NIL Rs.3,002.00 NIL Rs.3,429.00 Rs.3,429.00
2. | CAPACITY BUILDING : : 162.00 . 5,280.50 J 5,442.50 5,.442.50
Sw | el e S EEEREES 0N : - 160.00 i 230.00 : 390.00 390.00
3b | MIGRATION/DISPLACEMENT ] . " . : : : :
3.c | GENDER JUSTICE : A . 167.00 : 267.00 2 434.00 434.00
3.d | CHILD LABOUR : - - = 509.00 - 509.00 509.00
G | oD : . 308.00 ; 5 ; 308.00 308.00
4. | COORDINATION : ; ; = ] ] ] ]
5. | EVALUATION : : ; . ! . . .
6. | RESERVE . . ] ] i i ] !
TOTAL NIL Rs.1,224.00 NIL Rs.9,288.50 NIL | Rs.10,512.50 Rs.10,512.50
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ikets, toilet articles and some clothes for men and women, but very little for the children.

e called the families of the Relief Camp to the Church in Nayagaon in the evening for a worship service, where
we prayed together for all the flood victims. They also told about their own experiences. The greatest problem for
them is at present, what will be in the coming months. The schools will soon want to reopen. Where shall they go
- as long as there are no houses and facilities for living on the destroyed islands. - We promised that from the
side of C.E.L. Church and Gossner Mission we would also plan to help them in the coming months,

For the next days the group was divided: the Moderator went with Rev. Santosh Surin to the North and they
visited congregations from Diglipur to Mayar Bandar, Rangat and Baratang. - The second group with Rev. J.M.
Topno, Mr. Naik, and Rev. Hecker along with Rev. A.D. Tirkey from Pt. Blair went to Little Andaman, Havelok
Island and were having talks with other churches and institutions about the registration for permission to work as
an NGO for Relief and Rehabilitation.

The experience on Little Andaman was especially shocking for us. A lot of relief material was cn the boat and
people were crammed. When we approached the harbour town Hut Bay, we could see with our own eyes, when
we approached the harbour, which was also partly damaged, what damage the Tsunami waves had done. All
buildings had been destroyed, the houses either collapsed or washed away, cars, jeeps and even huge trucks
had been carried away, boats were lying in the midst of the houses and a lot of rubbish was lying around. Only
the streets had been cleared by the Army people. It was like a ghost city with mainly dogs strolling through the
debris. It was not easy to find the Pracharak, Mahender Tigga, since both the church and his house had also
been completely damaged or washed away.wFinally Rev. Tirkey found him on one of the hills. When we also
arrived, we got a warm welcome by his family and we could stay in their hut with tin roof. The other members of
G.E.L. Church were also called from their neighbouring hutments and we heard the same story as in the Relief
Camps. Whoever ran away immediately, wher! the first wave struck on the 26 December early at 6.45 a.m.
could save his life. All others were lost without fail. They all had built their own hutments out of the remnants of
the destroyed houses. Some were living in tents. All they had was from the relief supply of the Government and
some NGOs, who also had to distribute rice, dal, potatoes onions, sugar, but also clothes and kitchen utensils as
well as some instruments like hammers, saws, nails to construct their makeshift houses. They had also got some
financial help from the government. We could distribute Rs. 1000/- per family for the G.E.L. Church members,
but also some of their neighbours of other churches and other religions as immediate help. But up to now, there
is.not one shop in the whole island, which would even sell some tea or biscuits or mineral water. All the water has
to be brought by trucks of the Fire Brigade.

There was another visit on Havelok Island, from where most of the vegetables for Prot Blair used to come and
most of the Tourists stay normally. They also had some damage, especially to the fields and the water supply.
But there the waves had been only one meter high, so that no lives had been lost and the buildings are still
standing.

When both teams were back, we reported the results. A "G.E.L. Church Tsunami Relief and Rehabilitation
Programme Committee” was founded and Mr. Naik agreed to be the Coordinator for three months of this
Programme. He has taken up work already. On the first days of our stay we had met Dr. Thomas Rajkumar,
Director of Holistic Child Development, India in Pune. He had promised immediate help with Relief Packets, if we
could create the infrastructure for distributing it. So Mr. Naik started at once to set up an office and training
volunteers. Within one week only the first some consignments came by Air from Chennai and now a big
consignment with 3000 units of bed sheets, blankets, clothes and kitchen utensils have arrived by ship to be
distributed soon.

The local Committee with Mr. Naik as Coordinator, Pracharika Jidan Guria as Women Coordinator and
representatives of the congregations in the Andamans has taken up work, training volunteers, creating space for
storing and making surveys about the affected families, not only the G.E.L. Church, but also neighbours and
others as far as this does not exceed the capacities of the Programme. This is the immediate need, but plans
have to be made also for reconstruction of the houses and other rehabilitation measures.

This is a task for the whole church. We do hope that some volunteers will also come from Jharkhand soon to
help them. The work has also to be supported by the Central Council and help is coming from different
organizations like Gossner Mission, but also, if necessary by CASA, the Lutheran world Service and other
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&ncies in India, since the task is too heavy for the G.E.L.Church alone. And we request all the members of the
.E.L.Church and others to support this work by their contributions, thoughts, suggestions and prayers.

Ranchi, 29" January 2005 L

. ’ 5 of ;)
Rev. Dieter Hecker _ -/'qﬂ/g//(;/ _éf(;t?
T3les
Vadeyale®”,
' The address for the Relief Committee at Port Blalr is: G Bl LA a8

-1

G.E.L. Church Tsunami Relief and Rehabilitation Programme Committee
Coordinator: Mr. Nityanand Naik, c/o Rev. A.D. Tirkey, G.E.L.Church Nayagaon, Shadipur
Port Blair 744001 — India — Tel. 03192-221502 — E-Mail: <dieterhecker@sancharnet.in>
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 Vide No 273 ] of 30-07-F68 162 |

Head Office:  G.E. L. Church, Main Road,

- Ranchi- 834001, Jharkhand, India
\Ir. Premanand Soreng Ph:0651-2351513, Fax 91-0651-2351513
3eneral Secretary E-mail ;- ge!church@i_;ljdraljams.com
= et
s
. No. 00—1‘4/54’ pate . 25/ 2/ C &

" Report of Activities of G.E.L.Church in Chotanagpur & Assam, Ranchi.

As per the objectives adopted in its constitution the G.E.L.church from the time of its

foundation has a vision for all round development of the pecple and this is the first

religious society in the region which took steps for establisting educational institutions,

hospitals and other developmental programmes for the up-liftment of the people from

poor and backward conditions, and in order to achieve these objectives the church is
v engaged in the following activities: -

1. Educational activities: - The G.E.L.Church, at present has more than 160
educational institutions established in different states and parts of India among
which there are 7 Colleges, which include two Teachers Training Colleges,
Primary & B.Ed, 14 High Schools, 139 Primary and Middle Schools, 18 Hostels
for Both boys & Girl students.

The management and maintenance of these institutions and also to explore and
establish and expand such activities there is an Education Board under the
provision of its constitution.

2. Social and Economic Development: - For social and economic development by
the name and style of Human Resource Development Centre (HRDC) has been
formed and established which works for its constitutional Aims & Objectives
provided in it. HRDC under-takes the following prcgccts and programmes for the
rural people and unemployed poor people by organizing and conducting them: -

a. Agricultural programmes at Khuntitoli near Simdega and New Lifc Light
Centre at Govindpur under Khunti sub division, Ranchi where it imparts
besides Agricultural Training, Dairy, Fishery, poultery and piggery etc.

3. The Church has Technical Training Centre at Fudi on Ranchi — Khunti Road
where training for dnfferent trades of jobs, mechanical, electrical civil, elcctronics
etc are provided to the young and rural backward people of the region in order to
make them able to work and earn in urban, semi-urban and rural areas.




This Institute i.e. T.T.C Fudi was inaugurated by the then Governor Late Dr.Zakir
Hussain and is a recognized institution by the State Govt. and the Central Govt.
with affiliation to ACTE.
. The G.E.L.Church has (i) big hospital at Amgaon in Ons? frcw which at about
5000 to 6000 people of some 250 remote villages gety hiedical . benefits. (ii)
Another hospital at Takarma in Kamdara Block of Gumld district providing free
medical benefits to about 2500 to 3000 rural people of 150 to 200 remote villages.
(iii) One and the third health center established at Simdega Khuntitoli is also
providing free medical facilities to the needy people of the area covering 1500
rural people of at about 50 to 60 villages lying around the center.

. There is a Board of Social Action which organizes social compaign for: -

a. Women and Youth Empowerment
b. Social awareness against social evils like superstition whichcraft and
diseases like HIV/AIDS etc. /
c. Child development through hostels for orphans, semi-orphans and also
_poor children helping themby formal and nonformal education.

This work is being done in Surguja districts of Chatisgarh. The children of such
hostels are being provided with books, copies, foods, dresses, cloths and blankets
etc. free of cost. The Hostel as run at Gumla Chainpur, Lohardaga the
G.E.L.Church has such hostels at Khunti, Govindpur, Simdega and Ambikapur
(Chhatisgarh).

Charitable Activities: - Among other charitable activities as mentioned above the
most poor & helpless people leprosy affected and physically handrcappgd cach &
every years, are made benefited with free distribution of blankets, clotiis, foods
and other helping aids which are done with the donations of people of far and
near. Besides this free medical check-ups free distribution of medicines and [ree
treatment camps are organized from time to time in needyareas.

. Disastet Management: - At thc places and areas the church rushes to the victims
affected by natural calamities like Flood, Cyclone, Drought, or may be Earth
Quake for relief and rehabilitational workdjt has rushesd to Tinsukia (Assam) for
relief work among the Brahmaputra flood affected people; to the Cyclone affected
people of Orissa and Andhra Pradesh and to the people affected by earth quake in
Latur, Gujrat. This time the Church has also rushed to Andaman and Nicobar
Islands for relief and rehabilitation works among Tsunami affected people. A field
report of Tsunami affected area is enclosed herewith for ready reference.

l:utl 'm Cgr ] TSR
A 6“ Lﬂﬂf‘ Q &t G,
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™ 4 JII /"’ALK
(. Prz'manand Soreng)
General Secretary
G.E.L.Church.
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Ref.No. MCS/RAN/105

Date : 29.05.04

FS.NO.

Particulars

01

02

03

04

Rs.

Intel Pentium — [V — 2.4Ghz
845 GV Intel Chipset Board
256 DDR RAM

40 GB HARD DISK DRIVE (7200rpm)
1.44 MB FDD (Sony)
52x/32x/52x CDRW (Samsung)
ATX Cabinet with SMPS
Logitech Multimedia Keyboard
Optical Scroll Mouse

External Modem (56.6KBPS)
17"Normal Colour Monitor

4 USB Ports,2 PS2 Port

On Board Lan,AGP,Sound
Ampli Speaker (Philis)

Head Phone with MIC

625 VA Internal UPS (15 minute back up)
(with & AH Battery)

350 HP Colour Inkjet Printer

Internet Coupon 100HTrs.

Computer Table

Thirty eight thousand seven hundred only.

For MCS

T.N.Mishra.

38,700.00



